
Dear Citizens of Lincoln,

Sincerely,

Chris Beutler
Mayor of Lincoln

to present the City's first biennial budget – a budget that will continue to move
Lincoln forward in a positive direction.

As construction cranes continue to dominate the downtown skyline, I'm pleased

After several very challenging budget years, we are now in the most stable
budget situation since I took office in 2007.  In the last few years, we took the
difficult steps necessary to resolve the budget's structural imbalance.  We made
key investments in job creation and Lincoln's future.  Now, we are again seeing
growth in both sales tax and property tax revenues, the major sources of income
for our tax-funded budget.

The result is a budget that includes no tax increases, no major program
cuts and no use of one-time funds for ongoing expenses.

The budget does include some cuts, but unlike previous years, these are aimed
mainly at creating efficiency.  We also are proposing some user fee increases as
well as an increase in parking meter rates to increase turnover at the convenient
meter spots and encourage more use of our garages.

Budget challenges do remain.  Since taking office, we have cut about 140 jobs
and nearly $7.6 million in spending.  Despite our growth in population and area,
our civilian workforce has declined 9.7 percent since the 2006-07 fiscal year.
That leaves us with fewer places to cut without impacting core City services. 

State law mandates that City salaries and benefits be comparable to other cities
our size.  Employee costs – 70 percent of the budget – continue to outpace both
revenue growth and inflation.  We also are facing a projected 24 percent
increase in health care costs.  But even there we have good news – the end of the
two-to-one retirement match for new employees is an example of our success in
negotiating with six City employee unions.

Despite our challenges, we remain a City on the move.  So far this year, Lincoln
has been ranked as the best U.S. city for jobs (CareerBuilder.com), the fifth
best-run city in America (24/7 Wall Street) and the seventh best place for
business and careers (Forbes).  The growth we are seeing in the core of our
City is a reflection of the hard work and vision of our residents who believe in an
even brighter future for our great city.

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET

2012
2014

Mayor’s Recommended

Monday, Aug. 6

Wednesday, Aug. 8

The City Council holds a public hearing on
the proposed budget from 2:30 to 6 p.m.
and 6:30 to 10:30 p.m.

The City Council votes on changes to the
Mayor's recommended budget at 3 p.m.

These meetings are in the City Council
Chambers on the first floor of the
County-City Building, 555 S.10th St.

The City Council adopts the budget at its
3 p.m. meeting.

Monday, Aug. 20

Moving Lincoln Forward!



All other 
taxing entities

84.4%
$2,564.12

City of Lincoln
15.6%

$473.70

LINCOLN RECEIVES A
SMALL PORTION OF
TOTAL PROPERTY
TAX LEVY

Current breakdown on
a property valued at $150,000

(Assumes rates for other entities remain the same.)

Out of every property tax dollar paid by Lincoln
homeowners, only 15.6 cents goes to support

City government.  An individual’s total property
tax bill is determined by the budget actions

of all governmental entities, including
Lancaster County (13.2 cents) and the

Lincoln Public Schools/ESUs (62.3 cents).
Each elected body sets its tax rate independently.

Police*

Fire*

Transfers
Parks and Rec*

Debt service
Libraries
CIP
Other departments
TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

21.6%
15.3%
13.2%

7.8%
5.6%
5.2%     
0.1%

31.2%
100.0%

21.3%
15.2%
13.0%

7.8%
5.5%
5.1%     
0.1%

32.0%
100.0%

$33,160,171
$23,501,609
$20,348,409
$11,957,148

$8,567,553
$8,026,580

$156,400
$47,862,931

$153,580,801

$33,817,618
$24,220,846
$20,656,161
$12,328,192

$8,683,078
$8,122,043

$156,700
$50,857,339

$158,841,977

Estimated increase needed to maintain services - 4%
Average change over seven years - 2.89%

Sales tax                

Property tax                 

Occupation tax          

Fund balances

Fees and other revenue

TOTAL REVENUES:            

41.6%

30.4%

7.9%

1.8%

18.3%

100.0%

41.8%

29.7%

7.5%

3.0%

18.0%

100.0%

$63,817,314

$46,775,100

$12,130,690

$2,774,508

$28,083,191

$153,580,801

$66,370,001

$47,242,851

$11,963,655

$4,747,859

$28,517,611

$158,841,977
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SALES TAX NUMBERS ARE UP PROPERTY TAX BASE IS GROWING
Fiscal year ending August 31st of each year

(Prior years do not include revaluations)

Sales tax receipts through 10 months of the current fiscal year
are $2.3 million (4.7%) above projections.

The City of Lincoln wants to hear from you. You can express
your opinion by sending an e-mail to mayor@lincoln.ne.gov
or by contacting the Mayor, City Council or City Departments
at the phone numbers and addresses listed on the back page.

REVENUES 2012-13

2012-13

2013-14

2013-14

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

2011 - 12 budget $146,291,176

2012 - 13 budget $153,580,801 4.98% increase

2013 - 14 budget $158,841,977 3.32% increase

BUDGET SUMMARY

EXPENDITURES

12%

14%

16%

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

0%

15.72%

8.95%

6.47%

Cost per FTE Consumer
Price Index

Sales and property
tax revenue

Four-year change
(2007-2011)

PERSONNEL

2007 to present

2012 - 14

Total

132

9

141

$7.1 million

$  .5 million

$7.60 million

Net FTEs
Eliminated

Estimated
Savings

Fiscal
Year

EMPLOYEE COSTS
OUTPACING REVENUE
GROWTH AND INFLATION

Fiscal Year

1990 - 1991
Recommended
2012 - 2014

Change since
2006 - 07

Change since
1990 - 91

Fire, Police,
911 FTEs

589

743

.4%

26.1%

All Other
FTEs

Total
FTEs

1,435 2,024

1,343 2,086

-9.7%

-6.4%

-6.3%

3.1%

Population

191,972

267,792

11.9%

39.5%

Area

63.5 sq. miles

91.6 sq. miles

7.4%

44.37%

CITY STAFFING CITY GROWTH

DOING MORE WITH LESS

6.3% of the City workforce has been cut over the last seven budgets.

Personnel costs make up about 70 percent of the City budget.
State law mandates that City salaries and benefits be
comparable to those of other cities our size.

Fees and
other
revenues

Fund
balances

Occupation
tax

30%
Property Tax

42%
Sales Tax

18%

7-8%

2-3%

PUBLIC SAFETY
Police, Fire, 911 and other related
services make up more than 50 percent
of the City budget.

lincoln.ne.gov

$0.00 $0.10 $0.20 $0.30 $0.40 $0.50 $0.60

Kearney

Scottsbluff

Norfolk

Lincoln

Grand Island

Columbus

Beatrice

South Sioux City

Fremont

Papillion

LaVista

Hastings

North Platte

Omaha

Bellevue

Of the State’s 15 largest cities,
only three have a property

tax levy lower than Lincoln’s.

0.149

0.216

0.232

0.316

0.324

0.325

0.346

0.399

0.373

0.452

0.524

0.473

0.475

0.499

0.555

*Does not include employee benefits.

TAX FUNDS ONLY

TAX FUNDS ONLY



DEPARTMENTS/DIVISIONS
Aging Partners
Director June Pederson - 402-441-7070

Building and Safety
Director Fred Hoke - 402-441-7521

Citizen Information Center
Manager Diane Gonzolas - 402-441-7831

Development Services Center
Manager Fred Hoke - 402-441-3444

Finance
Director Steve Hubka - 402-441-7411

Health
Director Judy Halstead - 402-441-8000

Law
City Attorney Rod Confer - 402-441-7281

Library
Director Pat Leach - 402-441-8500

Parks and Recreation
Director Lynn Johnson - 402-441-7847

Personnel
Director  - 402-441-7597Doug McDaniel

Planning 
Director Marvin Krout - 402-441-7491

Public Works and Utilities
Director Miki Esposito - 402-441-7548

Public Safety
Director Tom Casady - 402-441-7071

Police Chief Jim Peschong - 402-441-7237
Fire Chief John Huff - 402-441-8350

Urban Development
Director David Landis - 402-441-7606

MAYOR CHRIS BEUTLER
555 South 10th Street
Suite 301
Lincoln, NE 68508
Phone:
  402-441-7511
e-mail:
  mayor@lincoln.ne.gov
Economic Development
  Mike Lang
Ombudsman
  Lin Quenzer

Produced by Citizen Information Center  7/2012

CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSED CHANGES
TO MAYOR’S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL

BALANCING THE BUDGET

The amount of General Fund dollars going to the Snow
Removal Fund was reduced by $748,000 each year.
That same amount will instead go from the General
Fund to the Capital Improvement Program for Parks
and Recreation.  The $748,000 for the Snow Removal
Fund will be replaced with the following:

$220,000 per year of interest savings from the
refinancing of highway allocation bonds 

$528,000 per year existing in the Snow Removal
Fund balance

Front row from left - Carl Eskridge, Vice Chair, Northwest District;
Adam Hornung, Chair, At Large; and DiAnna Schimek, At Large.
Back row from left - Jonathan Cook, Southwest District; Jon Camp,
Southeast District; Eugene Carroll, At Large; and Doug Emery,
Northeast District.

User fee increases
Aging - Institute suggested contribution for
case management and financial counseling
and billing for development of long-distance
care agreements - $36,625 and $41,150

Fire - New fees for vehicle extraction ($1,218)
and hazardous material response ($2,435) -
$175,000 each year 

Fire - New false alarm fees (1 to 3 free, 4 to 8
$100, 9 and up $250) - $150,000 each year

Fire - New $250 fee for non-emergency
assistance moving patients - $62,500 each year

Health - Fees increased for environmental 
health services - $87,405 and $147,510

Health - New fee for school food permits - 
$22,720 each year

Library - Youth fines increased to same as adult
fines; new inter-library loan fee charged in
2013-14 - $80,000 and $92,109

Parking - Hourly rate at parking meters increased
from 50 cents to $1 to increase turnover at most
convenient spots - $750,000 each year for
general fund

Parks and Recreation - Fees increased for youth
and adult team sports, rental rates, pool rates,
Ager Play Center admission, recreation activities,
before- and after-school programming, tours, 
concessions - $328,150 and $467,459

Parks and Recreation - Golf greens fees and cart
fees increased - $147,375 each year to golf fund,
no tax fund impact

Planning - Fees increased about 8.5 percent -
$10,500 each year

Police – New $15 fee for non-injury crash reports -
about $115,000 each year

Public Works and Utilities - Utility excavation rates
increased.  Additional funds deposited in street
construction fund, transferred to snow removal
fund, offsetting need for general fund revenues 
- $50,000 and $160,000

StarTran - Fare changes for Star Shuttle
(increase from 25 to 50 cents), transfers 
(increase from free to 25 cents), 31-day 
passes (decrease for regular from $45 to $16,
decrease for Handivan from $90 to $32),
Big Red Express increase 2013-14 - $15,000
and $54,000

Cuts/efficiences
Employee reductions, reorganizations and
other staffing changes equal to a net 8.8 FTEs
(full-time equivalents), including changes in
Health (public health nursing); Library; Mayor's
Office (Citizen Information Center); Parks and
Recreation (assistant parks director and
administrative officer); and Public Works and
Utilities (public utilities administrator, engineering
services manager, wastewater coordinator)

Lobbying efforts restructured, and federal 
lobbying eliminated - ($85,000)

Increases
Contingency increased to provide more conservative
cushion for two-year budget - $1 million

Parks and Recreation - Added funds to better
implement Prairie in the Parks, weed and debris
clean-up - $50,000 

Parks and Recreation - Special projects
coordinator - $126,700

StarTran - 8 bus drivers to provide 
bus service for UNL students – UNL 
to pay, no budget impact

Health care premiums are expected 
to increase about 21 percent.- $3.6 
million (for all funds) 

Miscellaneous
No additional funds budgeted for 
Audit Advisory Board, which has 
$66,000 in existing balances

MAYOR'S PROPOSALS 2012-14
(When two numbers are used, they
represent totals for each fiscal year.)

555 South 10th St., Room 111, Lincoln, NE 68508
Phone: 402-441-7515
e-mail: council@lincoln.ne.gov


